ACT 247

S. B. 837.

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Ordinary Death Benefit for Public Officers and Employees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 6-51 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the period after the word "compensation" at the end of the first paragraph, and substituting a semi-colon therefor and adding the following thereafter:

"provided, that if the member had at least one year of creditable service, the amount, together with his accumulated contributions, shall not be less than the equivalent of 100 per cent of such compensation."

SECTION 2. If S. B. 863 is passed during this general session of 1967, whether before or after the effective date of this Act, the corresponding provision of S. B. 863 shall be amended to conform with this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1967. (Approved June 6, 1967.)